

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)

No(s). 778/2012

HARINARAYAN G. BAJAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for Directions and permission to file additional documents and stay and office report)
(For final disposal)

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 6725-6727/2011

(With Office Report)

Date : 19/01/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s)

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.

Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.

Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. J.K. Mittal, Adv.

Mr. Rajveer Singh, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Ms. Arti Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

The interlocutory application filed stands dismissed.

Gulshan Kumar Arora

Date: 2015.01.19

16:56:27 IST

Reason:

The order dated 12.1.2015 is recalled.

The learned arbitrator is requested to take up the arbitration proceedings. The parties shall fully cooperate and not seek

2

unnecessary adjournments. If the unnecessary adjournments are sought, liberty is granted to the parties to file an application before this Court.

We have been apprised by Ms. Meenakshi Arora, learned senior counsel for the petitioner in the special leave petition that the learned Arbitrator has travelled twice to Delhi and hence costs for the same need to be paid by the parties. We are of the considered opinion, the learned Arbitrator should be given the travelling costs. The parties shall deposit the proportionate costs for travelling of the learned arbitrator within two weeks at

the Centre to be reimbursed to the learned arbitrator. Similar arrangement shall continue for the subsequent proceedings.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master

ITEM NO.301

COURT NO.6

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)

No(s). 778/2012

HARINARAYAN G. BAJAJ

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ANR

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for Directions and permission to file additional documents and stay and office report)
(For final disposal)

WITH
SLP(Crl) No. 6725-6727/2011
(With Office Report)

Date : 19/01/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ankur Saigal, Adv.
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. J.K. Mittal, Adv.
Mr. Rajveer Singh, Adv.
Mr. Praveen Swarup, Adv.

Ms. Arti Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

The interlocutory application filed stands dismissed.

Gulshan Kumar Arora

Date: 2015.01.19

16:56:27 IST

Reason:

The order dated 12.1.2015 is recalled.

The learned arbitrator is requested to take up the arbitration proceedings. The parties shall fully cooperate and not seek

2

unnecessary adjournments. If the unnecessary adjournments are sought, liberty is granted to the parties to file an application before this Court.

We have been apprised by Ms. Meenakshi Arora, learned senior

counsel for the petitioner in the special leave petition that the learned Arbitrator has travelled twice to Delhi and hence costs for the same need to be paid by the parties. We are of the considered opinion, the learned Arbitrator should be given the travelling costs. The parties shall deposit the proportionate costs for travelling of the learned arbitrator within two weeks at the Centre to be reimbursed to the learned arbitrator. Similar arrangement shall continue for the subsequent proceedings.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora)
Court Master

(H.S. Parasher)
Court Master